

OD-10

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/2/2021  
In CS/112/2020

EVERGREEN DEALER PRIVATE LIMITED  
Versus  
GUJARAT ECO TEXTILE PARK LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2021.

Appearance :  
Mr. Suvasish Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Meghnad Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Upadhyay, Adv.

The Court: This is an application filed by the defendant for extension of time to file the written statement. Learned Counsel appearing for the defendant submits that the defendant received the writ of summons on 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2021 and the time to file the written statement expired on 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2021 after 35 days, being the period mentioned in the writ of summons. Counsel submits that the defendant is covered by the order of the Supreme Court dated 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2020 which was extended by several other orders, the last being of 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 by which all periods of limitation under the general and special laws were extended. Paragraph 9 of the petition reproduces a part of the order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2020 by which the window of extended limitation was to be effective from 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2020. Learned Counsel for the plaintiff is present.

Considering the submissions and the pleadings on record, GA/2/2021 is allowed and disposed of. The defendant is directed to file the written statement by 29<sup>th</sup> June, 2021. The concerned Department is requested to accept the written statement in accordance with this order.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)

mg